undertaking to the Company to procure that the Subsidiaries are managed and operated
in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. The Company shall also procure
that each Subsidiary amends its memorandum and articles of association prior to
Closing, such that certain matters can only be effected with the approval of a simple
majority of its shareholders. These matters include the transfer of assets in excess of
certain amounts, proposal of and implementation of employee redundancy plans,
changes to accounting policies and amendments to constitutional documents.

– 16 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; (ii) upon issuance and allotment of the Subscription Shares; and (iii)
upon closing of the Share Subscription and CB Subscription and assuming full conversion of
the Convertible Bonds:

Shareholding structure

as at the date of this

announcement

Upon issuance and

allotment of the

Subscription Shares

Upon closing of the Share

Subscription and CB

Subscription and assuming

the full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Shareholders

Perfect Develop

Holding Inc.

(Note 1) 522,526,940 33.69 522,526,940 16.22 522,526,940 8.96

Executive Directors

Mr. Chen Zhiyu 26,666 0.0017 26,666 0.0008 26,666 0.0005

Mr. Liu James Jin

(Note 2) 14,630,400 0.94 14,630,400 0.45 14,630,400 0.25

Subscriber

Subscription Shares — — 1,670,000,000 51.85 1,670,000,000 28.65

Conversion Shares — — — — 2,608,695,652 44.75

Other Public

Shareholders 1,013,872,987 65.37 1,013,872,987 31. 48 1,013,872,987 17.39

Total 1,551,056,993 100.00 3,221,056,993 100.00 5,829,752,645 100.00

Notes:

1. The issued share capital of Perfect Develop Holding Inc. is beneficially owned as to 58.28% by Mr. Tao

Lung, 30.67% by Mr. Huang Jianming and 11.05% by Mr. Liu James Jin. Mr. Tao Lung and Mr. Huang

Jianming are founders of the Group, former executive Directors of the Company, and currently paid

consultants of the Company. Mr. Liu James Jin is a founder of the Group and an executive Director.

2. Mr. Liu James Jin has been granted 8,500,000 share options to subscribe for 8,500,000 Shares. As at the

date of this announcement, none of these share options have been exercised.

– 17 –